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December 21, 2021
Harvey B. Smiley
1108 Highland Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Re:  Decision of the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board
Docket No. 2021-12

Dear Mr. Smiley:

Enclosed please find the Decision of the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board on your
request.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,
JOH@(‘)N IjFFIE STEWART & WEIDNER
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cc: Timothy C. Mader, Chairman, Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board {w/o enclosure)}
Steve Waller, Fairview Township Codes Administration Director
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IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP
THE APPLICATION OF : ZONING HEARING BOARD
HARVEY B. SMILEY : YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: DOCKET NO. 2021-12

DECISION DENYING A VARIANCE TO SECTION 300-16
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Applicant applied for a variance to Section 300-16, Table 4-3, Area and Design
Requirements, of the Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance from the 20-foot side yard setback
requirement for the placement of a steel shed accessory structure located at 1108 Highland
Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, in the Rural Living Zoning District of the Township. The
hearing on the application was held November 18, 2021, at 6:30 p.m., at the Fairview Township

Municipal Building, 599 Lewisberry Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. The Applicant is Harvey B. Smiley, 1108 Highland Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA
17055. The Applicant is the owner and resides at the property which is the subject of the
application. The property is 43,967.93 square feet (just over one acre) in area according to the
zoning hearing application.

2. Notice of the hearing was properly advertised; the property was properly posted;
and all neighboring property owners required to be notified of the hearing were notified in
accordance with the Township Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

3. The Applicant requests a variance to Section 300-16, Area and Design
Requirements of the Zoning Ordinance which establishes setback distances in the Rural Living

Zoning District. The setback at issue in this case is the twenty (20) foot side yard setback.



4. The Applicant wishes to construct an 18 x 30” shed within six (6) feet of the
adjoining property line, fourteen (14) feet within the twenty (20) foot side yard setback.

5. The Applicant testified in support of the request. He indicated that the structure
would be used for storage of a boat and a large recreational vehicle. The location desired is in
line with his existing driveway and will allow for convenient access for the desired use. He
testified further that while there is clearly ample room on the lot to locate the structure in
compliance with the Ordinance, the slope of the lot would require some excavation if the
location were moved, and relocation could require removal of two (2) existing pine trees.
Further, there is a septic field in the vicinity which could affect the relocation, although he did
not know the precise location of the septic drainage field.

6. Testifying in opposition was the adjoining property owner, Jeffrey Tobias, 1094
Highland Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA. Mr. Tobias provided photographs of the lot and testified
that the proposed shed could readily be constructed toward the interior of the lot where no
variance would be required. As the immediately affected adjoining property owner, he requested
that the Board require adherence to the Ordinance where that is possible.

7. The request to intrude fourteen (14) feet into the side yard setback area is a
request for a substantial deviation from the Ordinance requirements.

8. The size of the lot allows for a structure of the size desired to be located further to
the rear of the lot and/or to the interior of the lot in compliance with the Ordinance.

9. The pictures of the lot show that the topography is not such as to make location of

the shed in compliance with the Ordinance an unnecessary hardship.



DISCUSSION

An Applicant requesting a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance has
the burden of demonstrating that compliance with the requirements of the Ordinance creates an
unnecessary hardship in use of the property; and that the hardship is created by the terms of the
Ordinance as they apply to the unique characteristics of the property. In this matter, the
Applicant did not show that his property is unique in any material way with respect to the
application of the side yard setback requirements of the Ordinance. It is a one acre rectangular-
shaped lot with no extraordinary topographical features. The requested deviation from the

Ordinance requirements was not substantiated as necessary to support the variance requested.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Applicant has the burden of establishing his entitlement to the requested
variance in accordance with the requirements of Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance Section
300-99.E(4).

2. On the basis of the testimony and documentary evidence presented, the Board
concludes that the Applicant did not establish entitlement to the requested variance from the 20-

foot side yard setback requirement in the Rural Living Zoning District of the Township.

DECISION
On the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusions and on the basis of all the
testimony and evidence presented at the Hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board hereby denies the
application for a side yard setback variance for the construction of an 18’ x 30’ accessory

structure at the property located at 1108 Highland Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055.



The application was denied upon the motion made by Mr. Bashore, seconded by Mr.

Perry, and adopted 2-0 by the Board members present and voting.

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING
BOARD
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Mark A. Perry, Vice-Chairman

Distribution:
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ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

1 O\X/NS HIP

< Part1:
APPLICANT(S)/EQUITABLE OWNER EXISTING.OWNER OF PROPERTY:

Name: /;a//t/(fy 3. 5/77//6\, Name: //cz/flﬁf:/ L. Smiley
Address: /)08 High Jend Drrye Address: /0 S Highleend Orive
MV cheerre < b vrg PH 17054 Mechbanieshers  PH 17054
Phone: 7/7 - 42 /- £40%

PROPERTY LOCATION: PRESENT USE OF PROPERTY:

Address: jl108 Highlawnd Drwve ISingle. ferily Dwells ng

Me e haripes b(/r., £ 17055
Lot Size: 43 967 .93 Sg. L1,
Date Purchased: Dec, 3/ . 2007
Location: de fueen  floores gt R EXISTING ZONE: R L
F Yelle Breeches Creek ol Brennemern O

s Part 2:

ZONING REQUEST (Identification of the applicable request(s)):

() SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGE

() SPECIAL EXCEPTION

( ) VARIANCE

() APPEAL OF THE ZONING OFFICERS DECISION

SECTION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE WHICH APPLY TO THIS REQUEST - Please identify the
specific section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance involved in the request):

Bricle IV sochon  300-16 (S5€€ te bl Y-3) in reference to Fhe 20F4
Se f back Hor CceesSory bypil/ding £ v preocr-Fiy Lind.  in £ L doring «

< Part 3:

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: , _
I regoest Fhef F be fevrittes # onstrect e steel shed i
line with W»/ (//iwwvly r fs Fo Srowse py boss boat ~ vty Freide, .
7"/)1': //Wi/fj C)A & Corpey Z.U‘f', lewn /J(_«-,Uc’—, C/)q,:/ \3(,/7//(:/ p/écezngn%
Lot where Lecan Pt Fhig of’é_sa shedl. ﬂuf //ﬁ/s puvrs fhe
shed close, Fhon 2 0 feel /"m”ﬂ Ny /ﬂ'”é’/‘t?/// Iine B Spalle
JA(’(/ we S /n 7"//_)‘ S e J/Oa/’ w/fg’;—a f,/f'L//-(//?ade’c/ Fhe ,”r‘()ﬁt’?’%‘;
DuF s PO whee. forse Coso _/L/h Ao /;ou,,y, Q@ é(‘(,?{',




< Part4

LIST ALL INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE

PERIMETER OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY.

NAME ADDRESS USE TYPE
70 bias, Jefferyc. 1094 High Jand Or R- Z SHery
s Juhe E. Mechenreshyrs [H 17955 [Heouse
Leesey,, Pevid Yo BilleF D R-1F THhry
Tulie mechanrcsb Lyy Py 17055 Ho vse
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= Lojs J mecherc .514 Lrg /;’77 170845 Howvse
Valenciay Jesvs | 1007 High)end D R - one Story
Nye, Bricane | mechonyesbors  PH ) 7054 P ——
/]7&;40&6 /) Richard Al )1OF /'//_(/'/;/a—/ncr/r - /2 . one J"}z»/y
A CQE/}P&/ /7) /77{?6/74//4/¢4 ﬁ(;//fj,’ /)/77 /178554 JHeouvse
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